& Detect System developed by the Bank for online business

Others

“AML” Anti-money laundering

“ESG” Environment, society and governance

“IFRS” International Financial Reporting Standards

“Listing Rules of Hong Kong Stock Exchange” Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong
Kong Limited

“New financial instruments standard” International Financial Reporting Standard No. 9 – Financial Instruments issued
by International Accounting Standards Board, which came into effect on 1
January 2018

“PRC GAAP” Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises and other relevant requirements
promulgated by the MOF on 15 February 2006 and afterwards

“WMPs” Wealth management products

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

6 Half-Year Report 2023China Construction Bank Corporation

The financial information set forth in this half-year report is prepared on a consolidated basis in accordance with the IFRS, and
expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated.

(Expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

Six months
ended 30 June

2023

Six months
ended 30 June

2022 (Restated) Change (%)

Six months
ended 30 June

2022(Before
restatement)

Six months
ended 30 June

2021

For the period

Operating income 388,155 389,877 (0.44) 390,361 380,907

Net interest income 312,185 317,669 (1.73) 317,340 296,085

Net fee and commission income 70,601 70,247 0.50 68,823 69,438

Operating expenses (95,987) (94,036) 2.07 (95,018) (88,160)

Credit impairment losses (95,414) (103,294) (7.63) (103,294) (108,320)

Other impairment losses 46 (81) (156.79) (81) (192)

Profit before tax 197,264 192,884 2.27 192,386 184,463

Net profit 167,295 162,234 3.12 161,730 154,106

Net profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Bank 167,344 161,899 3.36 161,642 153,300

Per share (In RMB)

Basic and diluted earnings per share 1 0.67 0.65 3.08 0.65 0.61

Profitability indicators (%) Change +/(-)

Annualised return on average assets 2 0.92 1.01 (0.09) 1.01 1.06

Annualised return on average equity 1 11.95 12.62 (0.67) 12.59 13.10

Net interest spread 1.60 1.90 (0.30) 1.90 1.95

Net interest margin 1.79 2.09 (0.30) 2.09 2.13

Net fee and commission income to operating income 18.19 18.02 0.17 17.63 18.23

Cost-to-income ratio 3 23.72 23.18 0.54 23.40 22.22

1. Calculated in accordance with the Rule No.9 on the Preparation of Information Disclosure of Companies Issuing Public Securities – Calculation and Disclosure
of Return on Net Assets and Earnings per Share (Revision 2010) issued by the CSRC.

2. Calculated by dividing net profit by the average of total assets at the beginning and end of the period and then annualising the quotient.
3. Operating expenses (after deduction of taxes and surcharges) divided by operating income.
4. From 1 January 2023, the Group has implemented IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts. According to the standard, the Group has retroactively adjusted relevant

data and indicators of the comparative period.
5. According to the Interim Measures for the Administration of the Gold Leasing Business issued by the PBC, the Group has adjusted the presentation of

interbank gold leasing business and relevant data of the comparative period accordingly from 2023.

7

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Half-Year Report 2023 China Construction Bank Corporation

(Expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

As at
30 June

2023

As at 31
December 2022

(Restated) Change (%)

As at 31
December

2022 (Before
restatement)

As at 31
December

2021

At the end of the period

Total assets 38,254,706 34,600,711 10.56 34,601,917 30,253,979

Net loans and advances to customers 22,360,543 20,493,042 9.11 20,495,117 18,170,492

Total liabilities 35,298,478 31,724,467 11.27 31,723,157 27,639,857

Deposits from customers 27,628,473 25,020,807 10.42 25,020,807 22,378,814

Total equity 2,956,228 2,876,244 2.78 2,878,760 2,614,122

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Bank 2,935,258 2,855,450 2.79 2,856,733 2,588,231

Share capital 250,011 250,011 – 250,011 250,011

Common Equity Tier 1 capital after regulatory adjustments1 2,788,059 2,706,459 3.02 2,706,459 2,475,462

Additional Tier 1 capital after regulatory adjustments1 140,081 140,074 – 140,074 100,066

Tier 2 capital after regulatory adjustments1 877,171 793,905 10.49 793,905 676,754

Total capital after regulatory adjustments1 3,805,311 3,640,438 4.53 3,640,438 3,252,282

Risk-weighted assets1 21,874,906 19,767,834 10.66 19,767,834 18,215,893

Per share (In RMB)

Net assets per share attributable to ordinary
shareholders of the Bank 11.18 10.86 2.95 10.87 9.95

Capital adequacy indicators (%) Change +/(-)

Common Equity Tier 1 ratio1 12.75 13.69 (0.94) 13.69 13.59

Tier 1 ratio1 13.39 14.40 (1.01) 14.40 14.14

Total capital ratio1 17.40 18.42 (1.02) 18.42 17.85

Total equity to total assets 7.73 8.31 (0.58) 8.32 8.64

Asset quality indicators (%) Change +/(-)

Non-performing loan (NPL) ratio 1.37 1.38 (0.01) 1.38 1.42

Allowances to NPLs2 244.48 241.53 2.95 241.53 239.96

Allowances to total loans2 3.35 3.34 0.01 3.34 3.40

1. Calculated in accordance with the relevant regulations of the Capital Rules for Commercial Banks (Provisional), the advanced capital measurement
approaches, and applicable rules for the transitional period.

2. Allowances for impairment losses on loans include the allowances for impairment losses on discounted bills measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income. Total loans and NPLs do not include the accrued interest.

CORPORATE INFORMATION

8 Half-Year Report 2023China Construction Bank Corporation

Legal name and abbreviation in Chinese 中國建設銀行股份有限公司 (abbreviated as “中國建設銀行”)

[…]

By reason of age, Mr. Cheng Yuanguo ceased to serve as chief risk officer of the Bank from July 2023. Due to change of job, Ms.
Zhang Min ceased to serve as executive vice president of the Bank from January 2023.

Changes in personal information of directors, supervisors and senior management

Mr. Zhang Jinliang, vice chairman, executive director and president of the Bank, began to serve concurrently as vice chairman of
China Society for Finance and Banking from April 2023.

Mr. Wang Bing, executive vice president of the Bank, began to serve concurrently as chairman of CCB Asia from March 2023.

Directors’ and Supervisors’ Securities Transactions

The Bank has adopted a code of practice in relation to securities transactions by directors and supervisors as set out in the Appendix
10 Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers to the Listing Rules of Hong Kong Stock Exchange. All directors
and supervisors of the Bank had complied with the provisions of this code during the reporting period.

EMPLOYEES
The following table sets forth, as at the date indicated, the geographical distribution of the Group’s employees:

As at 30 June 2023 As at 31 December 2022

Number of
employees % of total

Number of
employees % of total

Yangtze River Delta 52,029 14.00 52,619 13.97
Pearl River Delta 44,452 11.96 45,147 11.99
Bohai Rim 57,720 15.53 58,009 15.40
Central 71,297 19.19 72,056 19.13
Western 74,238 19.98 75,140 19.95
Northeastern 32,981 8.87 33,843 8.98
Head Office 14,346 3.86 14,429 3.83
Overseas Branches 1,310 0.35 1,345 0.36
Subsidiaries 23,272 6.26 24,094 6.39
Total 371,645 100.00 376,682 100.00

At the end of June, the Bank had 348,373 employees. There were also 3,298 workers dispatched from labour leasing companies.
The number of employees with academic qualifications of bachelor’s degree or above was 268,994 or 77.21% of the total. In
addition, the Bank assumed the expenses of 105,881 retired employees. Subsidiaries of the Bank had 23,272 employees, 18,189 of
which worked in the domestic subsidiaries, and 5,083 worked in overseas subsidiaries. There were also 296 workers dispatched
from labour leasing companies. In addition, the subsidiaries assumed the expenses of 144 retired employees.

[…]

– Benefits paid (234) (495) (234) (495) – –

As at 30 June/31 December 4,397 4,685 5,188 5,294 (791) (609)

Interest cost was recognised in operating expenses.

(i) Principal actuarial assumptions of the Group as at the end of the reporting period were as follows:

30 June 2023 31 December 2022

Discount rate 2.75% 2.75%
Health care cost increase rate 7.00% 7.00%
Average expected future lifetime of eligible employees 10.6 years 10.2 years

Mortality assumptions are based on China Life Insurance Mortality Table (2010-2013). The Table published
historical statistics in China.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN MILLIONS OF RMB, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

127Half-Year Report 2023 China Construction Bank Corporation

38 Accrued staff costs (continued)

(1) Post-employment benefits (continued)

(b) Defined benefit plans – Supplementary retirement benefits (continued)

(ii) The sensitivity of the present value of supplementary retirement benefit obligations to changes in the
weighted principal assumption is:

Impact on present value of supplementary
retirement benefit obligations

Increase in assumption
by 0.25%

Decrease in assumption
by 0.25%

Discount rate (84) 87
Health care cost increase rate 35 (34)

(iii) As at 30 June 2023, the weighted average duration of supplementary retirement benefit obligations of
the Group was 7.8 years (as at 31 December 2022: 7.8 years).

(iv) Plan assets of the Group are as follows:

30 June 2023 31 December 2022

Cash and cash equivalents 740 621
Equity instruments 673 474
Debt instruments and others 3,775 4,199

Total 5,188 5,294

(2) Accrued staff costs – others mainly include employee welfare, medical insurance, maternity insurance and
employment injury insurance.

39 Taxes payable

30 June 2023 31 December 2022

Income tax 38,511 71,077
Value added tax 12,019 10,591
Others 1,837 2,501

Total 52,367 84,169

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN MILLIONS OF RMB, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

128 Half-Year Report 2023China Construction Bank Corporation

40 Provisions

Note 30 June 2023 31 December 2022

Expected credit losses on the off-balance sheet credit business (1) 40,227 40,742
Expected losses from other businesses (2) 9,954 9,984

Total 50,181 50,726

(1) Movements of the provisions – expected credit losses on the off -balance sheet credit business:

Six months ended 30 June 2023

Note Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at 1 January 2023 33,557 5,587 1,598 40,742

Transfers:
Transfers in/(out) to Stage 1 339 (338) (1) –
Transfers in/(out) to Stage 2 (187) 187 – –
Transfers in/(out) to Stage 3 (1) (23) 24 –

Newly originated 14,909 – – 14,909
Decreased (12,579) (2,705) (353) (15,637)
Remeasurements (a) (2,794) 2,991 16 213

As at 30 June 2023 33,244 5,699 1,284 40,227

2022

Note Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at 1 January 2022 28,193 5,620 702 34,515

Transfers:
Transfers in/(out) to Stage 1 473 (471) (2) –
Transfers in/(out) to Stage 2 (85) 131 (46) –
Transfers in/(out) to Stage 3 (2) (402) 404 –

Newly originated 23,964 – – 23,964
Decreased (15,279) (4,248) (306) (19,833)
Remeasurements (a) (3,707) 4,957 846 2,096

As at 31 December 2022 33,557 5,587 1,598 40,742

(a) Remeasurements comprise the impact of changes in PD, LGD and EAD; changes in model assumptions and methodologies; changes
in allowance for impairment losses due to stage-transfer; and the impact of exchange rate changes.

(2) Other businesses include off-balance sheet businesses other than the off-balance sheet credit business, outstanding litigations
and the precious metal leasing business.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN MILLIONS OF RMB, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

129Half-Year Report 2023 China Construction Bank Corporation

41 Debt securities issued

Note 30 June 2023 31 December 2022